8. Investments in subsidiaries (continued)

The key assumptions, as mentioned in above descriptions, used in determining the recoverable amount are as follows:
 Ebitdar – management used budgeted gross Ebitdar based on past performance and market developments to

determine net cash flows;
 Terminal growth rate – cash flows beyond the first five-year period are extrapolated using estimated terminal growth

rates in order to calculate the terminal recoverable amount. The growth rate estimations consider risks associated
with the hospitality industry in which the CGUs operate; and

 Discount rate – the discount rate is calculated by using a bond risk-free rate and an equity premium adjusted for
specific risks relating to the relevant operating segments;

 Terminal capitalisation rate - used to estimate the recoverable amount of the underlying properties owned by HPF at
the end of the holding period. The capitalisation rate estimations took into account market related data for similar
properties in the hospitality industry.

The table below indicates the sensitivities of the changes in the recoverable amount of the investments taking into
account the following changes to assumptions:

2023 2022
Increase

R'000
Decrease

R'000
Increase

R'000
Decrease

R'000
5% change in net cash flow
  Southern Sun Investments Proprietary Limited 474 410 (474 410) 534 660 (534 660)
  Southern Sun Offshore Proprietary Limited 86 742 (86 742) 129 974 (129 974)
25 bps change in the terminal capitalisation rate
  Southern Sun Investments Proprietary Limited (167 097) 176 242 (119 586) 126 191
25 bps change in the terminal growth rate
  Southern Sun Offshore Proprietary Limited 47 220 (44 300) 74 607 (69 260)
50 bps change in the discount rate
  Southern Sun Investments Proprietary Limited (179 880) 184 463 (315 700) 329 578
  Southern Sun Offshore Proprietary Limited (112 109) 127 371 (179 729) 209 035

The group comprises a large number of companies. The list above only includes directly held subsidiary undertakings. In
addition to the above mentioned subsidiaries, the company has interests in other indirectly held subsidiaries. A register
detailing such information in respect of all subsidiaries of the company is available for inspection at the registered office of
the company, which may be inspected by members or their duly authorised agents.

9. Investment in associate

Name of company Effective
holding

2023

Effective
holding

2022

Carrying
amount

2023

Carrying
amount

2022
R '000 R '000